Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

ORDINANCE 2020-410

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$354,821.00 FROM THE JACKSONVILLE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY TO FUND THE ASSIGNMENT OF TWO FULL TIME OFFICERS OF THE JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE (JSO) TO THE JACKSONVILLE REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION CENTER AT LAVILLA, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 20-083; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE SHERIFF TO EXECUTE THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN JACKSONVILLE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY AND JACKSONVILLE SHERIFF'S OFFICE; APPROVING POSITIONS, AS INITIATED BY R.C. 20-127; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

19 Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2019-2020 fiscal year, 20 within the City's budget, there is hereby appropriated the 21 indicated sum from the account listed in subsection (a) to the 22 account listed in subsection (b):

23 (B.T. 20-083, attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein 24 by this reference):

25	(a)	Appropriated from:
26		See B.T. 20-083 \$354,821.00
27	(b)	Appropriated to:
28		See B.T. 20-083 \$354,821.00
29	(C)	Explanation of Appropriation.
30		The funding above is a transfer from the Jacksonville
31		Transportation Authority to the General Fund/SH/IHHS/Task

Force Operations account to cover the costs of the assignment of two full time officers of the Jacksonville Sheriff's Office (JSO) to the Jacksonville Regional Transportation Center at Lavilla.

5 Section 2. Purpose. JSO and the Jacksonville 6 Transportation Authority (JTA) have entered into a Memorandum of 7 Agreement (MOA) for the assignment of two full time JSO officers to 8 the Jacksonville Regional Transportation Center at Lavilla. The 9 purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to provide funds for the costs of the assignments. 10

Section 3. Approval and authorization. There is hereby 11 12 approved, and the Jacksonville Sheriff is authorized to execute on Memorandum of 13 behalf of the City, the Agreement between 14 Jacksonville Transportation Authority and Jacksonville Sheriff's Office, a copy of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit 2**. 15

16 Section 4. Approval of Positions. There are hereby 17 approved the positions more fully described in R.C. 20-127, 18 attached hereto as Exhibit 3 and incorporated herein by this 19 reference.

20 Section 5. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become 21 effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective 22 without the Mayor's signature.

25 Form Approved:

26

23

24

1

2

3

4

27 /s/ James R. McCain, Jr.

28 Office of General Counsel

29 Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.

30 GC-#1376277-v1-07_13_20_BT_20_083_RC_20_127_JTA_JSO_CA.docx

2